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The Directors are pleased to present their review report together with the un-audited condensed interim �nancial 
information of the Company for the half year ended June 30, 2016.

The Company complied with the health, safety and environmental (HSE) requirements. The Company remained 
committed to the standards and good practices on HSE with more focus on increasing its awareness and importance 
through enhanced level of training and development in this area.
 Half year ended June 30
 2016 2015
Sales volume (M. Tonnes) 24,180 25,013
Revenue (Rs M) 5,782 6,257
Operating pro�t (Rs M) 901 703
Pro�t before tax (Rs M) 625 294
Pro�t after tax (Rs M) 529 312
Earnings per share (Rs) 14.65 9.30

After cautious buying by the downstream industry in the �rst quarter, market picked up in second quarter on the back 
of high demand season and increase in local sales volume was witnessed compared to same period last year.  Overall 
sale volumes were however lower in H1 compared to same period last year on account of severely depressed export 
volumes due to supply overhang, feedstock price volatility and lower prices in the region. 

Net sales income for the quarter and half year was lower by 8% compared to corresponding periods last year due to 
lower sales price on account of lower raw material prices compared to corresponding periods last year and somewhat 
on account of lower export volumes.  The Company however managed to improve its gross margin for the half year 
compared to corresponding period last year through e�ective margin management and cost rationalization.

Administrative and selling expenses together for the quarter and half year were lower by 16% and 8% compared to 
corresponding periods last year respectively. Finance cost for the quarter and half year was lower by 33% and 38% 
compared to corresponding periods last year respectively mainly on account of reduction in overall borrowings from 
the �nancial institutions and lower interest rates. 

Pro�t after tax for the quarter was Rs 427 million compared to Rs 460 million in same period last year and for the half 
year it was Rs 529 million higher by 70% compared to corresponding period last year.

Cash out �ow during the half year was Rs 460 million against Rs 142 million in the same period last year. This is mainly 
due to higher stock levels and reduction in trade payables and repayments of bank borrowings.

Future Outlook

With high volume season coming to an end, volumes are expected to return to normal levels in third quarter. Economic 
indicators remain encouraging, which are expected to keep the consumption level high in near future. 

On the supply side current trend of reduction in feedstock prices is expected to gain stability from the next quarter 
onwards. 

We are grateful to all our stakeholders for their continued support.

Nasir Jamal
Chief Executive O�cer Karachi, August 17, 2016 

 03

directors’  report  to the shareholders 

Half yearly report2016



Tri-Pack Films Limited04 

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim balance sheet of Tri-pack Films Limited as at 30 June 2016 and 
the related condensed interim pro�t and loss account, condensed interim cash �ow statement and condensed interim 
statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming part thereof for the half year then ended (here-in-after 
referred to as the “condensed interim �nancial information”). Management is responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of this interim �nancial information in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan for interim �nancial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim �nancial 
information based on our review. The �gures of the condensed interim pro�t and loss account for the quarters ended 
30 June 2016 and 2015 have not been reviewed, as we are required to review only the cumulative �gures for the half 
year ended 30 June 2016.

Scope of Review 

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of condensed interim �nancial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for �nancial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 
we would become aware of all signi�cant matters that might be identi�ed in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express 
an audit opinion. 

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim 
�nancial information as of and for the half year ended 30 June 2016 is not prepared, in all material respects, in 
accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim �nancial reporting.

Chartered Accountants
Karachi

Dated:  19 August 2016
 
Name of the Engagement Partner: Farrukh Rehman

auditors’  report  to the members on review of
condensed interim f inancial  information 
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as at June 30, 2016

(Un-audited)
June 30

(Rupees in thousand)

2016 2015Note

(Audited)
December 31

ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4 6,475,531 6,731,234
Intangibles  4,169 6,979
Long term deposits 5 3,130 3,115
  6,482,830 6,741,328
CURRENT ASSETS
Stores and spares  395,082 348,894
Stock in trade  1,968,331 1,293,873
Trade debts - net  1,485,293 1,227,890
Advances and prepayments 6 162,417 60,024
Other receivables  238,190 114,540
Income tax - net  1,272,846 1,150,343
Cash and bank balances 7 49,560 378,033
  5,571,719 4,573,597 
TOTAL ASSETS  12,054,549 11,314,925

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES    
    
Share capital 8 388,000 300,000
Share premium 8 998,908 -         
Reserves  2,192,455 1,813,802
  3,579,363 2,113,802
LIABILITIES    

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  
Long term �nance 9 3,104,600 3,664,793
Deferred tax liabilities  131,566 58,725
Accumulated compensated absences  33,168 30,433
  3,269,334 3,753,951
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 10 1,900,444 2,234,051
Accrued mark-up  70,589 79,840
Short term borrowings 11 2,114,435 2,182,897
Current maturity of long term �nances 9 1,120,384 950,384
  5,205,852 5,447,172
TOTAL LIABILITIES  8,475,186 9,201,123
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 12  

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  12,054,549 11,314,925

The annexed notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim �nancial information.

condensed Interim balance sheet 
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for the half year ended June 30, 2016 (Un-audited)
condensed interim prof it  and loss account

Revenue 13  3,336,017   3,617,809   5,782,475   6,256,964 
 
Cost of sales   (2,558,729)  (2,808,676)  (4,583,353)  (5,230,176)
 
Gross pro�t   777,288   809,133   1,199,122   1,026,788 
 
Distribution costs   (62,919)  (83,830)  (130,528)  (158,752)
 
Administrative expenses   (85,136)  (92,512)  (167,086)  (164,862)
 
    (148,055) (176,342)  (297,614)  (323,614)
 
Operating pro�t  629,233   632,791   901,508   703,174 
 
Other income 14  16,110   21,614   26,567   28,355 
 
     645,343   654,405   928,075   731,529 
 
 
Other expenses   (36,518)  (22,757)  (46,327)  (22,757)
Finance costs   (116,621)  (174,390)  (257,189)  (415,178)
 
     (153,139)  (197,147)  (303,516)  (437,935)
 
Pro�t before taxation   492,204   457,258   624,559   293,594 
 
Taxation  15  (65,519)  3,173   (95,906)  18,173 
 
Pro�t after taxation   426,685   460,431   528,653   311,767 
 

Earnings per share - basic
and diluted (Rupees) 16 11.05 13.73 14.65 9.30
       
There are no comprehensive income items during this period.
       
The annexed notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim �nancial information.

Quarter ended
June 30

Half year ended
June 30

(Rupees in thousand)

2016 2015 2016 2015

(Re-stated) (Re-stated)

Note
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Balance as at January 1, 2015 300,000 -       1,605,000 (270,547) 1,334,453 1,634,453 
 
Total comprehensive income 
 for the half year ended 
 June 30, 2015
 
 - Profit after taxation for the half
 year ended June 30, 2015  -       -       -       311,767 311,767 311,767 
 
 - Other comprehensive income 
 for the half year ended 
 June 30, 2015  -       -       -       -       -       -      
 
   -       -       -       311,767 311,767 311,767 
Balance as at June 30, 2015 300,000 -       1,605,000 41,220 1,646,220 1,946,220  

Balance as at January 1, 2016 300,000 -       1,605,000 208,802 1,813,802 2,113,802 
Issue of rights shares at premium 88,000 1,012,000 -       -       1,012,000 1,100,000 
 
Issuance cost of rights issue -       (13,092) -       -       (13,092) (13,092)  
Final cash dividend for the year ended 
 December 31, 2015 @ 
 Rs 5.00 per share  -       -       -       (150,000) (150,000) (150,000)
 
Total comprehensive income
 for the half year ended
 June 30, 2016
 
 - Profit after taxation for the half year 
 ended June 30, 2016  -       -       -       528,653 528,653 528,653
 
 - Other comprehensive income 
 for the half year ended 
 June 30, 2016  -        -        -        -       -       -      
   -       -       -       528,653 528,653 528,653 
Balance as at June 30, 2016 388,000 998,908 1,605,000 587,455 3,191,363 3,579,363  

The annexed notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information. 

for the half year ended June 30, 2016  (Un-audited)
condensed interim statement of changes in equity

(Rupees in thousand)

Capital Revenue

Reserves

Issued, 
subscribed 
and paid 
up share 
capital 

Unapprop
riated
profit / 

(Accumula
ted loss)

Share 
premium

General 
reserve

Total 
reserves Total
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for the half year ended June 30, 2016 (Un-audited)
condensed interim cash f low statement 

Note

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash (utilised in) / generated from operations  18 (351,966) 2,341,747 

Payment on account of accumulated  compensated absences  (1,765) (1,180)

Increase in long term deposits  (15) (137)

Sta� retirement bene�ts paid  (25,044) (22,693)

Income taxes paid  (145,568) (253,298)

Net cash (out�ow) / in�ow from operating activities  (524,358) 2,064,439 

 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (37,738) (83,557)

Purchase of intangible assets  -          (134)

Pro�t received on bank balances   193  589 

Sale proceeds on disposal of operating �xed assets  5,896  5,020 

Net cash out�ow from investing activities  (31,649) (78,082)

 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Rights issue subscription money received - net 
   of issuance cost  1,086,908  -         

Long term �nances paid  (390,193) (401,555)

Short term �nancing - net  (200,000) (1,260,735)

Finance cost paid  (252,595) (466,276)

Dividend paid  (148,124) -         

Net cash in�ow / (out�ow) from �nancing activities  95,996  (2,128,566)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (460,011) (142,209)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  (104,864) (126,842)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  19 (564,875) (269,051)

The annexed notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim �nancial information.

June 30
2015

June 30
2016

(Rupees in thousand)

Half year ended
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notes to and forming part  of  the condensed interim
financial  information
for the half year ended June 30, 2016 (Un-audited)

1.  THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS
  
  Tri-Pack Films Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public company on April 29, 

1993 under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (the Ordinance) and is listed on the Pakistan Stock 
Exchange. It is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of Biaxially Oriented 
Polypropylene (BOPP) �lm and Cast Polypropylene (CPP) �lm. The registered o�ce of the Company 
is situated at 4th �oor, the Forum, Suite No. 416 to 422, G-20, Block-9, Khayaban-e-Jami, Clifton, 
Karachi.

 
2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION
 
  This condensed interim �nancial information of the Company for the half year ended June 30, 2016 

has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 
34 - "Interim Financial Reporting" and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984. In case where requirements di�er, the provisions of or directives issued under the 
Companies Ordinance, 1984 have been followed.

 
  This condensed interim �nancial information does not include all the information required for full 

�nancial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual �nancial statements as at 
and for the year ended December 31, 2015.

 
  The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the preparation of this 

condensed interim �nancial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the 
annual �nancial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2015.

 
  During the period Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) has issued a circular No. 

14 of 2016 dated April 21, 2016, in relation to mandatory disclosure requirements for listed 
companies for All Shares Islamic Index Screening. The disclosures required by the circular have been 
disclosed in the respective notes to the condensed interim �nancial information, where applicable. 
The Company has provided the above disclosures according to the underlying terms of the 
arrangements.

 
  Further, contractual borrowings are not part of cash and cash equivalents and are part of �nancing 

activities.
 
2.1  Changes in accounting standards, interpretations and pronouncements
 
a)  Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are 

e�ective and relevant
 
  IAS 1, ‘Presentation of �nancial statements’ aims to improve presentation and disclosure in �nancial 

reports by emphasising the importance of understandability, comparability and clarity in 
presentation.         
 

  The amendments provides clari�cation on number of issues, including:   
 

  - Materiality - an entity should not aggregate or disaggregate information in a manner that 
obscures useful information. Where items are material, su�cient information must be provided to 
explain the impact on the �nancial position or performance.
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  - Disaggregation and subtotals – line items speci�ed in IAS 1 may need to be disaggregated 
where this is relevant to an understanding of the entity’s �nancial position or performance. 
There is also new guidance on the use of subtotals. 

  - Notes – con�rmation that the notes do not need to be presented in a particular order.

  - Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) - arising from investments accounted for under the equity 
method - the share of the OCI arising from equity - accounted investments is grouped based on 
whether the items will or will not subsequently be reclassi�ed to pro�t or loss. Each group 
should then be presented as a single line item in the statement of comprehensive income.

  The change will impact the disclosures of Company's �nancial statements.

3.  ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

  The preparation of these condensed interim �nancial information requires management to make 
estimates, assumptions and use judgements that a�ect the application of policies and reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgements 
are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised 
prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

  Judgements and estimates made by the management in the preparation of this condensed interim 
�nancial information are the same as those that were applied to �nancial statements as at and for 
the year ended December 31, 2015. 

  The Company's �nancial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those 
disclosed in the �nancial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015.

4.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

  

 
  Operating assets   6,446,063 6,690,826
  Capital work in progress   1,550 -         
  Major spare parts and stand-by equipment   27,918 40,408
    6,475,531 6,731,234

4.1  Additions and disposals to operating assets and major spare parts during the period are as follows:  
    

  

  Land -      6,561 -       -     
  Building and other civil work 
    on leasehold land -      1,800 -      -     
  Plant and machinery 44,217 69,971 -      -     
  Tube well and pumps -      692 -      220
  Furniture and �xtures 2,248 4,594 31 39
  O�ce equipment 2,213 1,469 -      67
  Motor vehicles -      1,382 4,306 2,837
  Major spare parts 1,450 3,511 13,940 1,436 

  50,128 89,980 18,277 4,599

20152016
(Rupees in thousand)

(Un-audited)
June 30

(Audited)
December 31

June 30
2016

June 30
2015

(Rupees in thousand)

Additions
(at cost)

Disposals / Transfers
(at net book value)

June 30
2016

June 30
2015
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5.  LONG - TERM DEPOSITS       
 

  These security deposits do not carry any mark-up.     
        

6.  ADVANCES AND PREPAYMENTS
          
  The Company do not have any advances carrying mark-up.

7.  CASH AND BANK BALANCES     
  

  Cash with banks in 
      Current accounts - note 7.1  49,151 377,668
  Cash in hand   409 365 

   49,560 378,033 

7.1  This includes current accounts having balance of Rs. 18.28 million (December 31, 2015: Rs 6.07 
million) maintained with Islamic Banks.     

8.  SHARE CAPITAL - ISSUE OF RIGHTS SHARES

8.1  During the period, the Company issued shares against subscription money received amounting to
  Rs. 1.1 billion. The subscription money was received against rights issue of Rs. 1.1 billion, approved 

by the Board of Directors on December 4, 2015 at premium to the existing shareholders at a 
proportion of 29.33 ordinary shares for every 100 shares held. Total amount of premium on the rights 
issue amounts to Rs. 1.01 billion at the rate of Rs. 115 per share. Issuance costs incurred were 

  Rs. 13.09 million which has been accounted for as a deduction from equity.

8.2  IGI Insurance Limited and Syed Hyder Ali (Director) under an agreement with Mitsubishi Corporation 
of Japan (Mitsubishi), subscribed to the Mitsubishi's proportion of rights issue after obtaining 
approval from Competition Commission of Pakistan.

9.  LONG TERM FINANCE  

  Secured
  Finance - 1 Long term Islamic Finance Facility
      under Diminishing Musharka 600,000  700,000 
  Finance - 5 Islamic Term Finance under    

    Diminishing Musharka 1,000,000  1,000,000 
   Less: Current portion  (400,000) (300,000)
      1,200,000   1,400,000 

  Finance - 2 Under mark-up arrangement with 
        conventional bank  970,000  1,000,000 
  Finance - 3 Under mark-up arrangement with 
        conventional bank 1,279,984  1,477,677 
  Finance - 4 Under mark-up arrangement with 
        conventional bank  375,000   437,500 
  Less: Current portion  (720,384)  (650,384)
      1,904,600   2,264,793 
     
     3,104,600   3,664,793 

9.1  No new long term �nance has been obtained during the period.

20152016
(Rupees in thousand)

(Un-audited)
June 30

(Audited)
December 31

20152016
(Rupees in thousand)

(Un-audited)
June 30

(Audited)
December 31
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10.  TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES      

10.1 This includes Rs. 320.98 million (December 31, 2015: Rs. 418.96 million) in relation to letters of 
credit under supplier financing arrangement.

10.2 This includes provision in respect of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) amounting to 
Rs. 372.79 million (December 31, 2015: Rs. 290.08 million) which has not been paid due to stay 
order obtained by the Company in the Honourable High Courts of Sindh and Peshawar against 
demand and collection under GIDC Act 2015.  

11.  SHORT TERM BORROWINGS     
  
  Secured
  Short term money market loans
    Under mark-up arrangements 11.1 1,400,000 1,200,000
    Istisna arrangement 11.1  100,000 500,000
  Short term running �nance   614,435  482,897 

    2,114,435  2,182,897

11.1 Short term money market loans have been arranged from commercial banks as a sub-limit of the 
running �nance facility. These facilities are secured by joint hypothecation by way of �rst �oating 
charge over current assets including but not limited to stores and spares, stock in trade and trade 
debts. Rate of mark-up applicable to these facilities ranges between 6.20% to 6.69% (December 31, 
2015: 6.58% to 10.16%) per annum. The facilities are available for the maximum period of one year 
from the date of agreement with the latest facility expiring on 31 October 2016.

11.2 Total facilities available under mark-up arrangements aggregated Rs. 8.65 billion (December 31, 
2015: Rs 8.75 billion) out of which the amount unavailed at the period end was Rs 6.53 billion 
(December 31, 2015: Rs 6.57 billion).

12.  CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
  
  Contingencies  
  Guarantees issued by banks on 
     behalf of the Company   330,797  277,436

  Commitments    
  Letter of credit for purchase of raw   

      materials and spares   411,596 299,507

12.1 Aggregate commitments in respect of Ijarah arrangements of motor vehicles amounted to 
  Rs. 26.07 million (December 31, 2015: Rs. 29.14 million).

December 31
2015

June 30
2016

(Rupees in thousand)

(Un-audited) (Audited)

(Un-audited) (Audited)

December 31
2015

June 30
2016

(Rupees in thousand)



 13Half yearly report 2016

12.2 The facilities for opening of letters of credit and for guarantees as at June 30, 2016 amount to 
  Rs 11.50 billion (December 31, 2015: Rs 12.15 billion) and Rs 395 million (December 31, 2015: 
  Rs 395 million), of which the amount remaining unutilised was of Rs 10.11 billion (December 31, 

2015: Rs 10.39 billion) and Rs 64.20 million (December 31, 2015: Rs 117.56 million) respectively.

12.3 There has been no change in the status of contingencies reported in the �nancial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2015.

13.  REVENUE 
 
  - Local  3,929,647   3,850,232   6,789,507   6,734,155 
    Less: Sales tax  (577,501)  (553,062)  (999,158)  (979,183)
              Discounts  (77,277)  -             (129,678)  -          
    3,274,869   3,297,170   5,660,671   5,754,972 
  - Export  61,148   320,639   121,804   501,992 
    3,336,017   3,617,809   5,782,475   6,256,964 
 
14.  OTHER INCOME 
 
    Income from financial assets 
    Pro�t on bank  
      balances – under  
      markup arrangements  89   110   193   589 
 
    Income from assets other  
      than financial assets 
 
    Pro�t on disposal of  
      operating �xed assets  5   46   1,559   1,857 
    Sale of scrap materials  12,406   14,983   21,205   19,434 
 
    12,411   15,029   22,764   21,291 
    Others 
    Commission earned on  
      insurance premium  3,610   6,475   3,610   6,475 
 
    16,110   21,614   26,567   28,355 

15.  TAXATION 
 
  Income tax expense is recognised based on management’s estimate of the weighted average 

e�ective annual income tax rate expected for the full �nancial year.

June 30
2016

June 30
2015

(Rupees in thousand)

Quarter ended Half year ended

June 30
2016

June 30
2015
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16.  EARNINGS PER SHARE
 

  Pro�t after taxation  
    attributable to ordinary  
    shareholders  426,685  460,431  528,653  311,767 

  Weighted average  
    number of ordinary 
    shares outstanding at the 
    end of the period  38,626  33,528  36,077  33,528 

  Earnings per share - 
    basic and diluted 
    (Rupees) 11.05 13.73 14.65  9.30 

16.1 The weighted average number of outstanding shares as at June 30, 2015 have been increased due 
to the bonus element in the rights issue.

16.2 There were no convertible dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding on June 30, 2016 and 2015.

17.  TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES    

  The related parties comprise related group companies, companies in which directors are interested, 
sta� retirement bene�ts, directors, key management personnel and close members of the family of 
all the aforementioned related parties. The Company in the normal course of business carries out 
transactions with various related parties.

  Transactions with related parties are as follows:

June 30
2016

June 30
2015

(Rupees in thousand)

Quarter ended Half year ended

Half year ended

June 30
2016

June 30
2015

  Nature of transaction Nature of relationship

  Purchase of goods and services Associated undertaking  164,907   238,715 

  Sale of goods and services Associated undertaking  516,382   426,703

  Commission earned  Associated undertaking  3,610   6,475
  Dividend paid Associated undertaking 
   and Directorship  97,800   -          
 
  Right shares subscription Associated undertaking 
    money received and Directorship  717,237   -          

  Issue of right shares Associated undertaking 
   and Directorship  57,379   -          

  Contributions to sta�                     
    retirement bene�t funds Retirement bene�t funds 32,465   29,753

  Salaries and other short  Key management  
    term employees' bene�ts personnel 57,335  44,989

June 30
2015

June 30
2016

(Rupees in thousand)

(Re-stated)
note 16.1

(Re-stated)
note 16.1
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18.  CASH (UTILISED IN) / GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS
 
 

  Pro�t before taxation   624,559   293,594 
  Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items: 
    Depreciation   289,104   301,818 
    Amortisation   2,810   2,211 
    Provision for sta� retirement bene�ts   32,465   29,753 
    Pro�t on bank balances   (193)  (589)
    Gain on disposal of operating �xed assets   (1,559)  (1,857)
    Provision for accumulated 
      compensated absences - net   4,500   5,501 
      Exchange loss - unrealised   394   18,982 
      Finance cost   243,344   401,076 
      Working capital changes – note 18.1   (1,547,390)  1,291,258 
    (351,966) 2,341,747

18.1 Working capital changes

  (Increase) / decrease in current assets: 

  Stores and spares    (46,188)  50,842 
  Stock in trade    (674,458)  (92,090)
  Trade debts    (257,403)  (186,804)
  Advances and prepayments    (102,393)  (58,429)
  Other receivables    (123,650)  96,363 
      (1,204,092)  (190,118)
  (Decrease) / Increase in current liabilities: 

  Trade and other payables    (343,298)  1,481,376 
      (1,547,390)  1,291,258 
 
19.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
  Cash and bank balances    49,560   268,209 
  Short term running �nances    (614,435)  (537,260)
      (564,875)  (269,051)
 

20.  PLANT CAPACITY AND ACTUAL PRODUCTION 
 
  
  Operational capacity available during the period   41,900   41,900 
  Production    25,400   25,490 

21.  DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

  These condensed interim �nancial information were authorised for issue on August 17, 2016
  by the Board of Directors of the Company.

June 30
2015

June 30
2016

(Rupees in thousand)

June 30
2015

June 30
2016

(Metric tonnes)

Half year ended

Half year ended

Chief Executive O�cer
Nasir Jamal

Director
Asif Qadir
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2015 2016

25,013

6,257

703

294

312

9.30

24,180

5,782

901

625

529

14.65
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